
FIELD FIELD NAME TYPE LENGTH START END VALUE COMMENTS
1 Text Indicator A/N 1 1 1  X’Ø2’ Start of Text (STX )
2 Segment Identifier A/N 2 2 3 ØØ File Control (header)
3 Transmission Type A/N 1 4 4 R R = Response
4 Sender ID A/N 24 5 28 8Ø894 Payer ID
5 Batch Number N 7 29 35 Matches Trailer 
6 Creation Date N 8 36 43 Format = CCYYMMDD 
7 Creation Time N 4 44 47 Format = HHMM 
8 File Type A/N 1 48 48 P or T P = Production, T = Test 
9 Version /Release Number A/N 2 49 50 Version/Release of Header Data 

10 Receiver ID A/N 24 51 74 Submitter ID assigned by Palmetto GBA
11 Text Indicator A/N 1 75 75 X’Ø3’ End of Text (ETX)
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FIELD FIELD NAME TYPE LENGTH START END VALUE COMMENTS
1 Text Indicator A/N 1 1 1 X’Ø2’ Start of Text (STX )
2 Segment Identifier A/N 2 2 3 G1 Detail Data Record 
3 Version /Release Number A/N 2 4 5 Version/Release of Detail Data 
4 Transaction Code A/N 2 6 7 N1 Informational Reporting
5 Response Status A/N 1 8 8 A or R A=Accepted, R=Rejected
6 Reject Count N 2 9 10 Ø to 99 Count on total number of errors
7 Reject Code A/N 3 11 13 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
8 Reject Message A/N 6 14 19 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
9 Reject Code A/N 3 20 22 See NCPDP Error Code Listing

10 Reject Message A/N 6 23 28 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
11 Reject Code A/N 3 29 31 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
12 Reject Message A/N 6 32 37 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
13 Reject Code A/N 3 38 40 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
14 Reject Message A/N 6 41 46 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
15 NCPDP Data Record A/N 2843 47 2889

16 Processor Specific Data A/N 13 2890 2902 Internal Claim Number
When the DE record is accepted, this field will 
contain the CMS assigned claim number.

17 NCPDP Data Record A/N 844 2903 3746
18 Text Indicator A/N 1 3747 3747 X’Ø3’ End of Text (ETX)
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FIELD FIELD NAME TYPE LENGTH START END VALUE COMMENTS
1 Text Indicator A/N 1 1 1 X’Ø2’ Start of Text (STX )
2 Segment Identifier A/N 2 2 3 G1 Detail Data Record 
3 Version /Release Number A/N 2 4 5 Version/Release of Detail Data 
4 Transaction Code A/N 2 6 7 N1 Informational Reporting

5 Response Status A/N 1 8 8 A or R
A=Accepted, R=Rejected
If the Detail Record is rejected this record will 
reject.

6 Reject Count N 2 9 10 Ø to 99 Count on total number of errors
7 Reject Code A/N 3 11 13 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
8 Reject Message A/N 6 14 19 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
9 Reject Code A/N 3 20 22 See NCPDP Error Code Listing

10 Reject Message A/N 6 23 28 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
11 Reject Code A/N 3 29 31 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
12 Reject Message A/N 6 32 37 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
13 Reject Code A/N 3 38 40 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
14 Reject Message A/N 6 41 46 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
15 NCPDP Data Record A/N 3700 47 3746
16 Text Indicator A/N 1 3747 3747 X’Ø3’ End of Text (ETX)
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FIELD FIELD NAME TYPE LENGTH START END VALUE COMMENTS
1 Text Indicator A/N 1 1 1 X’Ø2’ Start of Text (STX )
2 Segment Identifier A/N 2 2 3 G1 Detail Data Record 
3 Version /Release Number A/N 2 4 5 Version/Release of Detail Data 
4 Transaction Code A/N 2 6 7 N1 Informational Reporting

5 Response Status A/N 1 8 8 A or R
A=Accepted, R=Rejected
If the Detail Record is rejected this record will 
reject.

6 Reject Count N 2 9 10 Ø to 99 Count on total number of errors
7 Reject Code A/N 3 11 13 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
8 Reject Message A/N 6 14 19 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
9 Reject Code A/N 3 20 22 See NCPDP Error Code Listing

10 Reject Message A/N 6 23 28 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
11 Reject Code A/N 3 29 31 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
12 Reject Message A/N 6 32 37 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
13 Reject Code A/N 3 38 40 See NCPDP Error Code Listing
14 Reject Message A/N 6 41 46 Field in Error See Data Dictionary for field name
15 NCPDP Data Record A/N 3700 47 3746
16 Text Indicator A/N 1 3747 3747 X’Ø3’ End of Text (ETX)
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FIELD FIELD NAME TYPE LENGTH START END VALUE COMMENTS
1 Text Indicator A/N 1 1 1 X’Ø2’ Start of Text (STX )
2 Segment Identifier A/N 2 2 3 99 File Trailer 
3 Batch Number N 7 4 10 Matches Header 
4 Record Count N 10 11 20 1 to 9999999999
5 Message A/N 35 21 55 Not currently used
6 Total Accepted N 10 56 65 1 to 9999999999 Total Accepted DE lines
7 Total Rejected N 10 66 75 1 to 9999999999 Total Rejected DE lines
8 Text Indicator A/N 1 76 76 X’Ø3’ End of Text (ETX)
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